KEUR 19,893 (2007: KEUR 3,632). Payments received are deposited to a USD bank account. As of December 31, 2008

there are no trade receivables in USD (December 31, 2007: KEUR 791). Up until now foreign currency transactions,

due to immateriality, were not hedged. Neither was a sensitivity analysis performed due to the immaterial financial

effects.

Interest rate risks

Due to the existence of fixed interest agreements with banks or agreed-upon maximum interest rates with respect to

longer-term financing with institutions, there exists only an insignificant interest rate risk.

More significant interest rate risks can exist due to the variable interest on raw material financing of rapeseed and

grain, in the amount of KEUR 22,992 (December 31, 2007: KEUR 61,720) and the financing of the wind energy plants

in the amount of KEUR 8,655 (December 31, 2007: KEUR 7,387). However, due to the investment in time deposits with

matching maturities, this risk is for the most part eliminated.

The extent of the change in interest expense resulting from a change in the variable interest rate within a range of

-100 to +100 basis points is shown in the following sensitivity analysis:

KEUR 31.12.2008 31.12.2007

Scenario +1.0 % +0.5 % -0.5 % -1.0 % +1.0 % +0.5 % -0.5 % -1.0 %

Effect on result +316 +158 -158 -316 +691 +346 -346 -691

Effect on equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hedging measures to reduce interest rate risk were not taken in the fiscal year 2008 due to the short-term maturities

of the financing. Therefore, there were no effects which would be recorded directly to equity.

130

Annual Report 2008

Consolidated notes

Other price risks

The other price risks result primarily from market price fluctuations in the procurement and sales markets.

The effects on the raw materials and sales market risks are continually monitored by the head of risk management in

connection with sensitivity analyses. In the event of noticeable market developments or market conditions, senior